

081358 APR 30 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDY AILEEN HOLMES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
CAPITAL CASE**

---

---

Sarah Ottinger  
Bidish J. Sarma  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
504-529-5955

Charles Ogletree  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert J. Smith  
25 Mount Auburn Street  
Third Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-495-8285

Caroline Tillman  
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 1700  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
504-212-2110

Dated: April 30, 2009

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CAPITAL CASE  
QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT ..... 8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 18

    I.    The Eighth Amendment Requires  
          Louisiana to Engage in Proportional-  
          ity Review. .... 19

    II.   The Louisiana Supreme Court  
          Conducted a Constitutionally In-  
          sufficient Proportionality Review  
          in this Case. .... 23

A.	The Louisiana Supreme Court did not compare Petitioner’s death sentence with other first-degree murder cases where a life sentence was imposed. ....	23
B.	The Louisiana Supreme Court’s proportionality review failed to consider mitigating circumstances to determine whether Petitioner’s death sentence is appropriate. ....	25
C.	The Louisiana Supreme Court Regularly Conducts Inadequate Proportionality Review. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	APPENDIX A	
	Majority Opinion of the Supreme Court of Louisiana .....	1a
	APPENDIX B	
	Chief Justice Calogero’s dissent .....	132a
	APPENDIX C	
	Justice Johnson’s dissent .....	134a
	APPENDIX D	
	Denial of Rehearing of the Supreme Court of Louisiana .....	138a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****FEDERAL CASES:**

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2004) .....	28, 29
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	16
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	11, 20, 21
Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	9, 19, 20
Roberts v. Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	10
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	18
Walker v. Georgia, 129 S. Ct. 453 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATE CASES:**

In re Proportionality Review Project, 161 N.J. 71 (N.J. 1999).....	23
State v. Anderson, 996 So. 2d 973 (La. 2008).....	21, 27, 29
State v. Baudoin, St. Martin Parish District Court Docket No. 97-181960 (1997).....	24
State v. Bernard, 608 So. 2d 966 (La. 1992).....	21
State v. Bibb, 626 So. 2d 913 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1993).....	24, 25
State v. Bridgewater, 823 So. 2d 877 (La. 2002).....	28
State v. Brown, 715 So. 2d 566 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1998).....	24
State v. Burrell, 561 So. 2d 692 (La. 1990).....	29
State v. Butler, 462 So. 2d 1280 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1985).....	25
State v. Cedrington, 725 So. 2d 565 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1998).....	24
State v. Coleman, 756 So. 2d 1218 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2000).....	25

State v. Coleman, 970 So. 2d 511 (La. 2007) .....	14
State v. Davis, 637 So. 2d 1012 (La. 1994) .....	29
State v. Dean, 487 So. 2d 709 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1986), writ denied, 495 So. 2d 300 (La. 1986) .....	25
State v. Deboe, 496 So. 2d 394 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1986) .....	24, 25
State v. Deboe, 552 So. 2d 355 (La. 1989) .....	29
State v. Donaldson, 391 So. 2d 1182 (La. 1980) .....	24, 25
State v. Edwards, 406 So. 2d 1331 (La. 1981) .....	24, 25
State v. Forbes, 362 So. 2d 1385 (La. 1978) .....	24
State v. Foy, 439 So. 2d 433 (La. 1983) .....	24
State v. Gilliam, 827 So. 2d 508 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2002) .....	24
State v. Guillory, 715 So. 2d 400 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1998) .....	25



State v. Harris, 871 So. 2d 599 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2004) .....	25
State v. Howard, 751 So. 2d 783 (La. 1999) .....	29
State v. Jackson, 608 So. 2d 949 (La. 1992) .....	21
State v. Jacobs, 789 So. 2d 1280 (La. 2001) .....	28-29
State v. Johnson, 665 So. 2d 1237 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1995) .....	24
State v. Kendrick Howard, 717 So. 2d 1209 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1998) .....	25
State v. Kemmerlin, 573 S.E. 2d 870 (N.C. 2002) .....	28
State v. Kevin Manieri, 378 So. 2d 931 (La. 1979) .....	24
State v. Lacaze, 824 So. 2d 1063 (La. 2002) .....	27
State v. Ledet, 792 So. 2d 160 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2001) .....	24, 25
State v. Legrand, 864 So. 2d 89 (La. 2003) .....	27
State v. Lormand, 771 So. 2d 734(La. App. 3 Cir. 2000) .....	24

State v. McCullough, 774 So. 2d 1105 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2000) .....	24
State v. Medford, 489 So. 2d 957 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1986) .....	24, 25
State v. Moore, 412 So. 2d 108 (La. 1982) .....	25
State v. Odom, 760 So. 2d 576 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25
State v. Papavvasas, 170 N.J. 462 (N.J.2002).....	28
State v. Pascual, 735 So. 2d 98 (La. App. 5 Cir, 1999) .....	25
State v. Riggins, 388 So. 2d 1164 (La. 1980) .....	25
State v. Robinson, 421 So. 2d 229 (La. 1982) .....	24
State v. Robinson, 874 So. 2d 66 (La. 2004) .....	29
State v. Rodriguez, 822 So. 2d 121 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2002) .....	25
State v. Ross, 572 So. 2d 238 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1990) .....	25
State v. Sanders, 648 So. 2d 1272 (La. 1994) .....	29

State v. Scott,  
921 So. 2d 904 (La. 2006) ..... 29

State v. Sepulvado,  
672 So. 2d 158 (La. 1996) ..... 21

State v. Shawn Smith,  
717 So. 2d 1209 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1998) ..... 25

State v. Sheldon Manieri,  
378 So. 2d 931 (La. 1979) ..... 24

State v. Smith,  
740 So. 2d 675 (La. App. 2 Cir 1999),  
writ denied, 785 So. 2d 840 (La. 2001) ..... 24

State v. Sonnier,  
380 So. 2d 1 (La. 1979) ..... 11

State v. Stanfield,  
562 So. 2d 969 (La. App 3 Cir. 1990) ..... 24

State v. Summit,  
454 So. 2d 1100 (La. 1984) ..... 29

State v. Taylor,  
669 So. 2d 364 (La. 1996) ..... 21

State v. Thibodeaux,  
728 So. 2d 416 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1998) .....24, 25

State v. Thompson,  
No. E2005-01790-CCA-R3-DD  
(Tenn. Crim. App. April 25, 2007) ..... 27

State v. Thompson, 516 So. 2d 349 (La. 1987) .....	29
State v. Vasquez, 729 So. 2d 65 (La. App. 5 Cir, 1999) .....	24
State v. Vince, 739 So. 2d 308 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1999) .....	25
State v. Weary, 931 So. 2d 297 (La. 2006) .....	29
State v. Welcome, 458 So. 2d 1235 (1984) .....	9, 10
State v. Wessinger, 736 So. 2d 162 (La. 1999) .....	22
State v. Wiley, 513 So. 2d 849 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1987) .....	24
State v. Williams, 871 So. 2d 599 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2004) .....	24-25
State v. Williamson, 671 So. 2d 1208 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1996), writ denied, 679 So. 2d 1380 (La. 1996) .....	24
State v. Wilson, 631 So. 2d 1213 (La.App. 5 Cir. 1994) .....	24
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND  
RULES:**

Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Ga. Code Ann. §17-10-37 .....	10
La. R.S. § 14:30.....	21
La.C.Cr.P. Art. 905.3.....	2-3
La.C.Cr.P. Art. 905.4.....	3, 15, 21
La.C.Cr.P. Art. 905.5.....	3-4, 15
La.C.Cr.P. Art. 905.9.....	4, 10
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule 28 .....	5-8, 10, 17, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

David Baldus et al., <i>Race and Proportionality Since McCleskey v. Kemp (1987): Different Actors with Mixed Strategies of Denial and Avoidance</i> , 39 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 143 (2007).....	19
Evan J. Mandery, <i>In Defense of Specific Proportionality Review</i> , 65 Alb. L. Rev. 883 (2002) .....	19
Ken Driggs, <i>The Most Aggravated and Least Mitigated Murders: Capital Proportionality Review in Florida, Florida</i> , 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 207 (1999) .....	20

Lawrence Lustberg & Lenora Lapidus, <i>The Importance of Saving the Universe: Keeping Proportionality Review Meaningful</i> , 26 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1423, 1428 (1996) .....	20
Penny J. White, <i>Can Lightning Strike Twice? Obligations of State Courts After Pulley v. Harris</i> , 70 U.Colo. L. Rev. 813, 819 (1999) .....	20
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: Eighteen Reforms to the Death Penalty</i> (2001) .....	19
